denominated in a currency other than the company�s functional currency are accounted for as derivative liabilities.
Changes in the fair value of the warrants are required to be recognized in the statement of operations each reporting
period for U.S. GAAP purposes. Under the Company�s previous U.S. GAAP accounting treatment, no changes in fair
value were recorded. At the time that the Company�s share purchase warrants are exercised, the value of the warrants
will be reclassified to shareholders� equity for US GAAP purposes. Under Canadian GAAP, the fair value of the
warrants on the issue date is recorded as a reduction to the proceeds from the issuance of common shares, with the
offset to the warrant component of equity. The warrants are not revalued to fair value under Canadian GAAP. The
cumulative effects of the restatement as at December 31, 2005 are as follows: an increase in liabilities of $0.1 million,
a decrease in purchase warrants classified within shareholders� equity of $2.9 million, and a decrease in accumulated
deficit of $2.9 million.
The following table outlines the impact of the restatement on previously reported U.S. GAAP balances as at
December 31, 2005:

As previously
reported Adjustments As Restated

Derivative liability � 80 80
Share Capital and Warrants 371,735 (2,946) 368,789
Accumulated deficit (183,298) 2,866 (180,432)
Shareholders� equity 188,825 (80) 188,745
Net loss (14,972) 2,866 (12,106)
Net loss per share � basic and diluted (0.07) 0.01 (0.06)
   Oil and Gas Properties and Investments

Edgar Filing: IVANHOE ENERGY INC - Form 10-K

120

   (iv) For U.S. GAAP purposes, the aggregate value attributed to the acquisition of U.S. royalty rights during 1999
and 2000 was $1.4 million higher, due to the difference between Canadian and U.S. GAAP in the value ascribed to the
shares issued, primarily resulting from differences in the recognition of effective dates of the transactions.
   (v)There are certain differences between the full cost method of accounting for oil and gas properties as applied in